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OCH ÅTERVINNING AV DENNA 
PRODUKT
Observera att denna Adexi-produkt är 
märkt med följande symbol:

Det innebär att denna produkt inte får 

kasseras ihop med vanligt hushållsavfall 
eftersom avfall som utgörs av eller 
innehåller elektriska eller elektroniska 
delar måste kasseras separat.

Direktivet om avfall som utgörs 
av eller innehåller elektriska eller 
elektroniska produkter kräver att varje 
medlemsstat vidtar åtgärder för korrekt 
insamling, återvinning, hantering och 
materialåtervinning av sådant avfall. 
Privata hushåll inom EU kan utan kostnad 
lämna sin använda utrustning till angivna 
insamlingsplatser. I en del medlemsländer 
kan använda apparater återlämnas 
till återförsäljaren om man köper nya 
produkter. Kontakta en återförsäljare, 
distributör eller lokala myndigheter för 
ytterligare information om hantering 
av avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller 
elektriska eller elektroniska delar.

GARANTIVILLKOR 
Garantin gäller inte:

- Om ovanstående instruktioner inte 
har följts

- Om apparaten har modifierats

- Om apparaten har blivit felhanterad, 
utsatts för vårdslös behandling eller 
fått någon form av skada

- Om apparaten är trasig på grund av 
felaktig nätströmförsörjning.

Då vi ständigt utvecklar våra produkter i 
fråga om funktion och design förbehåller 
vi oss rätten till ändringar av våra 
produkter utan föregående meddelande.

VANLIGA FRÅGOR OCH SVAR
Om du har några frågor angående 
användningen av apparaten och du inte 
kan hitta svaret i denna bruksanvisning 
kan du gå in på vår webbplats på www.
adexi.se.

På webbplatsen hittar du också 
kontaktinformation om du behöver 
kontakta oss med frågor om tekniska 
problem, reparationer, tillbehör och 
reservdelar.

IMPORTÖR
Adexi A/S

Lægårdsvej 9C

DK-8520 Lystrup

Danmark

www.adexi.dk

Vi ansvarar inte för eventuella tryckfel
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TABELL ÖVER TEMPERATURER OCH TIDER FÖR TILLAGNING

Livsmedel Tjock-
lek*

Temp: 
(°C)

Tid Hålltid**

Nötkött, kalv, lamm, vilt

Filéer, kotletter, entrecôte, T-
benstek, ländstycke, rostbiff

1–2 cm 49+ 1 timme Upp till 6 timmar

2-5 cm 49+ 2 timmar Upp till 8 timmar

Flank, nacke, lår, bog, under-
ben 4-6 cm 49+ 8 timmar Upp till 10 timmar

Fläsk
Fläskbringa 3-6 cm 82 10 timmar Upp till 12 timmar
Revbensspjäll 2-3 cm 59 10 timmar Upp till 12 timmar
Köttskivor 2-4 cm 56+ 4 timmar Upp till 6 timmar
Fläskfilé 5-7 cm 56+ 10 timmar Upp till 12 timmar

Fågel
Kycklingbröst med ben 3-5 cm 82 2 timmar Upp till 3 timmar
Kycklingbröst utan ben 3-5 cm 64 1 timme Upp till 2 timmar
Kycklinglår med ben 3-5 cm 82 1,5 timmar Upp till 3 timmar
Kycklinglår utan ben 3-5 cm 64 1 timme Upp till 2 timmar
Kycklingben 5-7 cm 82 2 timmar Upp till 3 timmar
Ankbröst 3-5 cm 64 2 timmar Upp till 2 timmar

Fisk
Mager och fet fisk 3-5 cm 47+ 1 timme Upp till 1 timme

Skaldjur
Räkor 2-4 cm 60 1 timme Upp till 1 timme
Hummerstjärt 4-6 cm 60 1 timme Upp till 1 timme
Musslor 2-4 cm 60 1 timme Upp till 1 timme

Grönsaker
Rotfrukter 1-5 cm 83+ 1 timme Upp till 2 timmar
Krispiga grönsaker 1-5 cm 83+ 1 timme Upp till 2 timmar

* Om köttet är tunnare än vad som anges tillagas det snabbare.

** Hålltiden är den längsta tiden som maten kan vara kvar i vattnet efter tillagning 
utan att strukturen ändras.
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SE
TABELL ÖVER TILLAGNINGSNIVÅER OCH TEMPERATURER
Livsmedel Tillagningsnivå Temperatur (°C)
Nötkött, kalv, lamm, fläsk och vilt Rare 49

Medium-rare 56
Medium 60

Medium-well done 65
Well done 71+

Fågel, utan ben Well done 64
Fågel, med ben Well done 82
Fisk Rare 47

Medium-rare 56
Medium 60

Grönsaker Allmänt 83-87
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JOHDANTO
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen 
laitteen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa, niin 
saat parhaan hyödyn uudesta sous vide 
-keittimestäsi Lue turvallisuusohjeet 
erittäin huolellisesti. Suosittelemme myös, 
että säilytät käyttöohjeet myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.

YLEISET TURVAOHJEET
• Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää myös 

8 vuotta täyttäneet lapset sekä 
henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen 
tila, kokemus sekä osaaminen ovat 
puutteelliset, mikäli he ovat saaneet 
laitteen turvallista käyttöä koskevan 
opastuksen tai vastaavat ohjeet ja 
ymmärtävät sen käyttöön liittyvät 
vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa 
eivätkä huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa. 

• Älä jätä käyvää laitetta ilman 
valvontaa. Valvo laitteen lähellä olevia 
lapsia, kun laitetta käytetään. Laite ei 
ole leikkikalu.

• Tämän laitteen virheellinen käyttö 
voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja tai 
vahingoittaa laitetta.

• Käytä laitetta vain sen oikeaan 
käyttötarkoitukseen. Valmistaja ei 
vastaa vammoista tai vioista, jotka 
johtuvat laitteen vääränlaisesta 
käytöstä tai käsittelystä (katso myös 
Takuuehdot).

• Vain kotitalouskäyttöön. Ei sovellu 
ulkokäyttöön eikä kaupalliseen 
käyttöön.

• Poista kaikki pakkaus- ja 
kuljetusmateriaalit laitteen sisä- ja 
ulkopuolelta.

• Tarkista, että laitteessa ei ole vaurioita 
tai että siitä ei puutu osia.

• Älä käytä mitään muuta kuin mukana 
toimitettua virtajohtoa.

• Varmista, ettei virtajohtoon tai 
jatkojohtoon voi kompastua.

• Laitetta ei saa käyttää yhdessä 
ajastinkytkimen tai erillisen kauko-
ohjainjärjestelmän kanssa.

• Sammuta laite ja irrota pistoke 
pistorasiasta, kun laite täytyy 
puhdistaa tai kun se ei ole käytössä.

• Pistoketta ei saa irrottaa pistorasiasta 
vetämällä johdosta. Ota sen sijaan 
kiinni pistokkeesta.

•  Suojaa virtajohto ja laite 
lämpölähteiltä, kuumilta esineiltä ja 
avotulelta.

•  Varmista, että johto ei ole kierteellä.

•  Virtajohtoa ei saa kiertää tai kietoa 
laitteen ympärille.

• Tarkista säännöllisin väliajoin, ettei 
laitteen virtajohto tai pistoke ole 
vahingoittunut. Älä käytä laitetta, jos 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut 
tai jos laite on pudonnut lattialle tai 
veteen tai muuten vaurioitunut.
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• Jos laite, johto tai pistoke on 

vaurioitunut, anna valtuutetun 
huoltoliikkeen tarkistaa laite ja korjata 
se tarvittaessa.

• Kytke vain verkkoon, jonka jännite 
on 230 V, 50 Hz. Takuu ei kata 
tapauksia, joissa laite on kytketty 
väärään verkkovirtaan.

• Älä milloinkaan yritä itse korjata 
laitetta. Jos tarvitset takuuhuoltoa, 
ota yhteyttä liikkeeseen, josta ostit 
laitteen.

• Takuu raukeaa, jos laitetta korjataan 
tai muunnellaan ilman valtuuksia.

• Varoitus! Jotkut laitteen osat voivat 
tulla erittäin kuumiksi ja aiheuttaa 
palovammoja niitä koskettaessa. 
Noudata erityistä varovaisuutta, 
jos lähettyvillä on lapsia tai herkkiä 
henkilöitä.

• Pidä laite ja sen johto alle 8-
vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.

ERIKOISTURVAOHJEET
• Sijoita laite aina kuivalle, tasaiselle, 

tukevalle ja lämmönkestävälle 
alustalle riittävän kauas reunoista.

• Sijoita laite aina tarpeeksi kauas 
helposti syttyvistä materiaaleista, 
kuten verhoista tai pöytäliinoista.

• Laitetta ei saa sijoittaa tai 
varastoida muiden lämmönlähteiden 
läheisyyteen.

• Laitteen pinnat kuumenevat 
huomattavasti käytön aikana. 
Älä kosketa kuumenneita pintoja 
palovammavaaran vuoksi. 

• Älä siirrä laitetta käytön aikana.

• Muista, että laite on kuuma 
jonkin aikaa sen jälkeen, kun olet 
sammuttanut sen. Anna laitteen 
jäähtyä kokonaan, ennen kuin laitat 
sen säilöön.

• Annan kannen jäähtyä ennen 
puhdistamista vedellä.

• Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, jos kansi 
on rikki.

• Aseta laitteeseen ainoastaan 
tyhjiöpakattuja elintarvikkeita. Älä 
yritä kypsentää sillä pakkaamattomia 
ruokia! 

Huomaa! Vesihauteen pohjassa on 
lämpötila-anturi. 

Varmista, ettet vahingoita sitä käytön 
aikana!
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ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
• Poista kaikki pakkaus- ja 

kuljetusmateriaalit laitteesta.

• Pese kansi ja vesihauteen 
sisäpuoli kuumalla vedellä ja tilkalla 
käsiastianpesuainetta, kuivaa osat 
sen jälkeen huolellisesti.

TIETOA SOUS VIDE -
KYPSENNYKSESTÄ
Sous vide on jo pitkään ollut suosittu 
kypsennysmenetelmä ammattikokkien 
keskuudessa.

“Sous vide” on ranskaa ja 
tarkoittaa “tyhjiössä”. Se kuvaa 
kypsennysmenetelmää, jossa ruoka 
on pakattu tiiviisiin tyhjiöpakkauksiin ja 
kypsennetään vesihauteessa. Ruokaa 
kypsennetään pitkän aikaa tasaisen 
alhaisessa lämpötilassa, niin että siitä 
tulee mehevää ja maukasta. Koska 
tyhjiöpakkaus on tiivis, ruoka kypsyy 
omissa nesteissään yhdessä lisäämiesi 
marinadien tai mausteiden kanssa. 
Ruoan vitamiinit, mineraalit ja mehut 
säilyvät ja sen maku paranee. Näin 
ruoka on terveellisempää, mureampaa 
ja maukkaampaa. Sous vide -keittimellä 
kypsennetty liha on mureampaa, ja 
menetelmä mahdollistaa halvempien 
lihojen, kuten lapaa, potkaa tai kylkeä, 
jotka ovat usein maukkaampia kuin 
kalliimmat ruhon osat.

Koska ruoka-aineet on tyhjiöpakattava 
erikseen sous vide -kypsennyksessä, 
erilaisten ruokien kypsentäminen on 
mahdollista samaan aikaan, kunhan 
niiden kypsennyslämpötila on sama. 

Sous vide -menetelmällä ruoan 
kypsentäminen ylikypsäksi on vaikeaa, 
mutta ruoan rakenne saattaa muuttua 
hieman kypsennyksen aikana. Ruoka 
voidaan valmistaa hyvissä ajoin ennen 
tarjoilemista, niin että sous vide on 
täydellinen ratkaisu, jos sinulla on vieraita.

Lämpötilat

Laitteen lämpötila-alue on 40–90 °C ja 
säädettävissä 0,5 °C:n välein. Normaali 
kypsennyslämpötila on 60 °C. Erilaiset 
ruoka-aineet ja eri kypsyysasteet 
edellyttävät erilaisia lämpötiloja. 

Löydät erilaiset sous vide -lämpötilat ja 
-ajat jäljempänä näissä ohjeissa olevasta 
taulukosta.

Kypsennysaika

Kypsennysaika ei riipu ruoan painosta, 
vaan sen paksuudesta. Normaali 
kypsennysaika on 2 tuntia. Aika voidaan 
säätää 10 minuutin ja 72 tunnin välille. 
Löydät erilaiset sous vide -lämpötilat ja 
-ajat jäljempänä näissä ohjeissa olevasta 
taulukosta.

Sous vide -kypsennyksessä käyttävät 
ruoat

Liha sopii erityisen hyvin sous vide 
-kypsennykseen, koska siitä tulee tällä 
tavoin mureampaa, mehukkaampaa ja 
maukkaampaa, mutta laitteessa voidaan 
kypsentää myös vihanneksia ja kalaa. 

Suosittelemme sous vide -kypsennystä 
seuraaville ruokalajeille:

• Naudan-, vasikan-, lampaan- ja 
porsaanliha sekä riista

• Kana, kalkkuna ja ankka

• Vähärasvainen ja rasvainen kala, 
hummerinpyrstöt ja kampasimpukat

• Juurekset, kuten peruna, porkkana, 
palsternakka, punajuuri ja nauris

• Vihannekset, kuten herneet, parsa, 
maissi, parsakaali, kukkakaali, 
munakoiso, sipulit ja kurpitsa

• Kovat hedelmät, kuten omena ja 
päärynä

• Pehmeät hedelmät, kuten mango, 
luumu, aprikoosi, persikka, nektariini, 
papaija ja mansikat
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SOUS VIDE -KYPSENNYS 
VAIHE VAIHEELTA
1. Maustaminen

Voit marinoida ruoan tai lisätä siihen 
mausteita, yrttejä, voita tai öljyä ennen 
tyhjiöpakkauksen sulkemista. 

2. Tyhjiöpakkaaminen

Ruoka on pakattava tiiviiseen 
tyhjiöpakkaukseen ilman ja kosteuden 
poistamiseksi. Näin ruoka säilyttää 
luonnollisen makunsa ja ravintoaineensa. 
Tyhjiöpakkaaminen auttaa myös 
avaamaan lihan, siipikarjan, kalan ja 
äyriäisten syyt, niin että marinadi ja 
mausteet imeytyvät paremmin ja ruoasta 
tulee maukkaampaa. 

Ympäröivän ilman sisältämä happi ja 
kosteus huonontavat ruoan makua, 
ravintosisältöä ja rakennetta. Tästä 
syystä onkin tärkeää käyttää laadukasta 
tyhjiöpakkauskonetta, niin että ilma ja 
kosteus saadaan poistettua ennen pussin 
sulkemista ja tällä tavoin varmistettua, 
että ruoka on tyhjiöpakattu optimaalisesti. 

3. Ruoan kypsennys 

Kun vesihauteen lämpötila on saavuttanut 
halutun lämpötila, ruoan sisältävät 
tyhjiöpussit laitetaan varovaisesti veteen. 
Varmista, että pussit ovat täydellisesti 
veden alla ja että vesi pääsee kiertämään 
pussien ympärillä, niin että ruoka kypsyy 
tasaisesti.

4. Ruskistaminen

Kun ruoka on kypsennetty sous vide 
-keittimellä, liha saattaa olla tarpeen 
ruskistaa pannulla tai grillillä sen ulkonäön 
ja maun parantamiseksi. Poista ruoka 
pussista ja ruskista se nopeasti erittäin 
kuumalla paistinpannulla tai grilliritilällä. 
Näin lihan pinnalla oleva rasva ja 
proteiinit paistuvat rapeiksi parantaen 
ruoan makua.

RUOAN VALMISTELU
• Sous vide -kiertolämmittimellä 

kypsennettävien ruokien on oltava 
ehdottoman tuoreita.

• Varmista, että lihaa, siipikarjaa, 
kalaa ja äyriäisiä on säilytetty 
asianmukaisesti alle 5 °C:n 
lämpötilassa ennen kypsennystä. 

• Käytä ainoastaan uusia ja puhtaita 
tyhjiöpakkauksia.

• Pidä tuore ja kypsennetty ruoka 
erillään toisistaan.

• Pese kätesi ja työskentelyalue 
huolellisesti ennen ruoan käsittelyä.

• Ruoan paksuuden on vastattava sous 
vide -lämpötilat ja -ajat sisältävän 
taulukon tietoja. 
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PÄÄOSAT
1. Kansi

2. Kädensija

3. Vesihaude

4. Ohjauspaneeli

5. Teline

6. Suodatinkorkki

7. Veden enimmäismäärän viiva

8. Veden vähimmäismäärän viiva

9. Sekoitin

Painikkeet ja näyttö:

(+) lisää keittoaikaa tai  
lämpötilaa

(-) pienentää keittoaikaa tai 
lämpötilaa

(TIME/TEMP) vaihtaa keittoajasta 
lämpötilaan ja päin vastoin.

(START/STOP) käynnistää ja 
pysäyttää kypsennysprosessin.

SET näyttää esiasetetun keittoajan 
ja lämpötilan.

LIVE vaihtaa jäljellä olevan 
keittoajan ja vesihauteen nykyisen 
lämpötilan.

HEAT näyttää laitteen 
lämmitysvastuksen olevan päällä.

FINISH näyttää, että keittoaika on 
päättynyt.
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KÄYTTÖ
• Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle. 

• Aseta sekoitin (9) varteen ja 
suodatinkorkki (6) sen päälle 
niin, etteivät ruokapussit pääse 
koskettamaan sekoitinta 
kypsennyksen aikana.

• Täytä vesisäiliö (3) haalealla tai 
kuumalla vedellä. Vesi ei saa olla 
kuumempaa kuin kypsennyslämpötila.

 Vesi saa ylettyä vesihautaan 
alaviivan (8) yli, ja sen on peitettävä 
kypsennettävät ruoat. Varmista, ettet 
laita vettä liikaa niin, että se ylittää 
yläviivan (7), kun ruoka asetetaan 
veteen!

• Aseta teline (5) tarvittaessa 
vesihauteeseen, jos haluat kypsentää 
ruokaa siinä.

• Aseta kansi (1) vesihauteen (3) 
päälle.

• Kytke laite pistorasiaan. Kuuluu 
äänimerkki, START/STOP-
painikkeen merkkivalo syttyy. Paina 
START/STOP-painiketta, näytössä 
näkyy normaali kypsennysaika ja 
kypsennyslämpötila,

• Paina TIME/TEMP-painiketta ja 
valitse kypsennyslämpötila +/- -
painikkeilla. Asetettu lämpötila näkyy 
kohdassa SET.

• Voit vaihtaa lämpötilanäytön celsius- 
ja fahrenheitasteiksi painamalla TIME/
TEMP-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan.

• Paina TIME/TEMP-painiketta 
ja valitse kypsennysaika +/- -
painikkeilla. Asetettu aika näkyy 
kohdassa SET.

• Kytke laite päälle painamalla 
START/ STOP-painiketta. Sekoitin 
alkaa pyöriä, HEAT-kuvake syttyy 
ja lämmitysvastus alkaa kuumentaa 
vettä. Vesihauteen nykyinen lämpötila 
näkyy näytön kohdassa LIVE.

• Kun asetettu lämpötila on saavutettu, 
kuuluu äänimerkki ja FINISH-kuvake 
vilkkuu. 

 Nosta kantta ja laita tyhjiöpakattu 
ruoka varovaisesti vesihauteeseen 
pihtien avulla. Veden on voitava 
kiertää ruokapakettien ympärillä. 
Aseta kansi paikalleen.

• Käynnistä kypsennysprosessi 
välittömästi painamalla START/
STOP-painiketta, tai se käynnistyy 
automaattisesti 3 minuutin kuluttua, 
jollei ohjauspaneelin painikkeisiin 
kosketa, ja FINISH-kuvake sammuu. 
Vesihauteen nykyinen lämpötila ja 
jäljellä oleva kypsennysaika näkyvät 
vuorotellen näytön kohdassa LIVE.

• Kypsennyksen aikana voit muuttaa 
kypsennysaikaa ja lämpötilaa 
painamalla TIME/TEMP-painiketta 
ja sen jälkeen säätämällä +/- -
painikkeilla.

• Kantta ei saa poistaa kypsennyksen 
aikana, ellei se ole ehdottoman 
välttämätöntä. Laite kypsentää ruoan 
erittäin alhaisessa lämpötilassa, 
niin että se tarvitsee paljon aikaa 
lämpöhukan korjaamiseen. 
Jos kannen sisäpuolelle syntyy 
kondensaattia, niin että et näe 
vesihaudetta, voit kallistaa kantta 
varovaisesti itsestäsi poispäin, 
niin että tiivistynyt vesi valuu 
vesihauteeseen.

• Kun kypsennysprosessi on päättynyt, 
kuuluu äänimerkki ja HEAT-kuvake 
sammuu.
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Huomaa

Varmista, että pussit on suljettu tiiviisti 
ennen kypsennyksen aloittamista.

Varmista, että pussit ovat tiiviisti suljetut 
myös kypsennyksen päättyessä.

Jos ruoka aiotaan tarjoilla muutaman 
tunnin kuluessa, sitä voidaan säilyttää 
vesihauteessa sen rakenteen kärsimättä. 
Löydät säilytysajat jäljempänä näissä 
ohjeissa olevasta taulukosta.

Jos ruoka on tarkoitus laittaa jääkaappiin 
myöhempää käyttöä varten, laita pussit 
viipymättä jääveteen laskeaksesi niiden 
lämpötilan nopeasti. 

PUHDISTUS
Puhdista laite seuraavien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti:

• Irrota laitteen johto pistorasiasta ja 
anna laitteen jäähtyä, ennen kuin 
puhdistat sen ja korjaat sen pois.

• Kaada vesi ulos vesihauteesta. Pyyhi 
vesihaude ja kansi astiapyyhkeellä.

• Älä upota laitetta, johtoa tai pistoketta 
veteen äläkä päästä vettä laitteen 
sisään. 

• Pyyhi laitteen ulkopuoli nihkeällä 
liinalla ja kuivaa pehmeällä liinalla.
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TIETOJA TUOTTEEN 
HÄVITTÄMISESTÄ JA 
KIERRÄTTÄMISESTÄ
Tämä Adexi-tuote on merkitty seuraavalla 
symbolilla:

Tuotetta ei siis saa hävittää tavallisen 
kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkajäte on hävitettävä erikseen.

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua 
koskevan WEEE-direktiivin 
mukaan jokaisen jäsenvaltion on 
järjestettävä asianmukainen sähkö- 
ja elektroniikkajätteen keräys, 
talteenotto, käsittely ja kierrätys. EU-
alueen yksityiset kotitaloudet voivat 
palauttaa käytetyt laitteet maksutta 
erityisiin kierrätyspisteisiin. Joissakin 
jäsenvaltioissa käytetty laite voidaan 
palauttaa sille jälleenmyyjälle, jolta se 
on ostettu, jos tilalle hankitaan uusi laite. 
Lisätietoja sähkö- ja elektroniikkajätteen 
käsittelystä saat lähimmältä 
jälleenmyyjältä, tukkukauppiaalta tai 
paikallisilta viranomaisilta.

TAKUUEHDOT 
Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos

- edellä olevia ohjeita ei ole noudatettu

- laitteeseen on tehty muutoksia

- laitetta on käsitelty väärin tai rajusti tai 
se on kärsinyt muita vaurioita

- laitteen vika johtuu sähköverkon 
häiriöistä.

Kehitämme jatkuvasti tuotteidemme 
toimivuutta ja muotoilua, minkä vuoksi 
pidätämme oikeuden muuttaa tuotetta 
ilman etukäteisilmoitusta.

USEIN KYSYTTYJÄ 
KYSYMYKSIÄ
Jos sinulla on laitteen käyttöä koskevia 
kysymyksiä etkä löydä vastauksia tästä 
käyttöohjeesta, käy Internet-sivuillamme 
osoitteessa www.adexi.eu.

Yhteystietomme ovat nähtävissä 
kotisivuillamme siltä varalta, että haluat 
ottaa meihin yhteyttä teknisiä kysymyksiä, 
korjauksia, lisävarusteita tai varaosia 
koskevissa asioissa.

MAAHANTUOJA:
Adexi A/S

Lægårdsvej 9C

DK-8520 Lystrup

Tanska

www.adexi.dk

Emme vastaa mahdollisista 
painovirheistä.
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KYPSENNYSLÄMPÖTILA- JA KYPSENNYSAIKATAULUKKO

Ruoka-aines Paksuus* Lämpö 
(°C)

Aika Säilytysaika**

Naudan-, vasikan- ja lampaan-
liha, riista
Fileet, kyljykset, rib eye 
-välikyljykset, T-luupihvit, 
ulkofilee, porterhouse-pihvi 
(runsaasti sisäfileetä)

1–2 cm 49+ 1 tunti Kork. 6 tuntia

2-5 cm 49+ 2 tuntia Kork. 8 tuntia

Kylki, niska, reisi, lapa, potka 4-6 cm 49+ 8 tuntia Kork. 10 tuntia

Porsaanliha
Porsaan rinta 3-6 cm 82 10 tuntia Kork. 12 tuntia
Kylki 2-3 cm 59 10 tuntia Kork. 12 tuntia
Kyljykset 2-4 cm 56+ 4 tuntia Kork. 6 tuntia
Porsaan kyljysrivi 5-7 cm 56+ 10 tuntia Kork. 12 tuntia

Siipikarja
Kanarinta, luullinen 3-5 cm 82 2 tuntia Kork. 3 tuntia
Luuton kananrinta 3-5 cm 64 1 tunti Kork. 2 tuntia
Kananreisi, luullinen 3-5 cm 82 1,5 tuntia Kork. 3 tuntia
Luuton kananreisi 3-5 cm 64 1 tunti Kork. 2 tuntia
Broilerinkoipi 5-7 cm 82 2 tuntia Kork. 3 tuntia
Ankanrinta 3-5 cm 64 2 tuntia Kork. 2 tuntia

Kala
Vähärasv. ja rasv. kala 3-5 cm 47+ 1 tunti Kork. 1 tunti

Äyriäiset
Jättiläiskatkaravut 2-4 cm 60 1 tunti Kork. 1 tunti
Hummerinpyrstö 4-6 cm 60 1 tunti Kork. 1 tunti
Kampasimpukat 2-4 cm 60 1 tunti Kork. 1 tunti

Kasvikset
Juurekset 1-5 cm 83+ 1 tunti Kork. 2 tuntia
Vihannekset 1-5 cm 83+ 1 tunti Kork. 2 tuntia

* Jos liha on ohuempaa, se kypsyy nopeammin.

** Säilytysaika on pisin aika, jonka ruokaa voidaan pitää vedessä kypsennyksen 
jälkeen ilman että sen rakenne muuttuu.
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KYPSYYSASTE- JA LÄMPÖTILATAULUKKO
Ruoka-aines Kypsyysaste Lämpötila (°C)
Naudan-, vasikan- ja porsaanliha 
sekä riista

Raaka 49
Medium miinus (puoli-

raaka)
56

Medium 60
Medium plus (lähes kypsä) 65

Kypsä 71+
Siipikarja, luuton Kypsä 64
Siipikarja, luullinen Kypsä 82
Kala Raaka 47

Medium miinus (puoli-
raaka)

56

Medium 60
Kasvikset Yleistä 83-87
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INTRODUCTION
To get the best out of your new sous 
vide cooker, please read this user guide 
carefully before using it for the first 
time. Take particular note of the safety 
precautions. We also recommend that 
you keep the instructions for future 
reference.

GENERAL SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
• This appliance may only be used by 

children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge 
if they are supervised or have been 
given instructions concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. 
Children must not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance must not be performed 
by children without supervision. 

• Never leave unattended when in use. 
Keep an eye on any children in the 
vicinity of the appliance when it is in 
use. The appliance is not a toy.

• Incorrect use of this appliance may 
cause personal injury or damage the 
appliance.

• Use for the intended purpose only. 
The manufacturer is not responsible 
for any injury or damage resulting 
from incorrect use or handling (see 
also Warranty Terms).

• For domestic use only. Not for 
outdoor or commercial use.

• Remove all packaging and transport 
materials from the inside and outside 
of the appliance.

• Check that the appliance has no 
visible damage and that no parts are 
missing.

• Do not use with any cords other than 
that supplied.

• Check that it is not possible to pull or 
trip over the cord or any extension 
cord.

• The appliance must not be used 
together with a timer switch or a 
separate remote control system.

• Turn off the appliance and remove the 
plug from the socket when cleaning or 
when not in use.

• Avoid pulling the cord when removing 
the plug from the socket. Instead, 
hold the plug.

• Keep the cord and appliance away 
from heat sources, hot objects and 
naked flames.

• Ensure that the cord is fully extended.

• The cord must not be twisted or 
wound around the appliance.

• Check regularly that neither the cord 
nor plug is damaged and do not use 
the appliance if there is any damage, 
or if it has been dropped on the floor, 
dropped in water or damaged in any 
other way.
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• If the appliance, cord or plug have 

been damaged, have the appliance 
inspected and if necessary repaired 
by an authorised repairer.

• Connect to 230 V, 50 Hz only. The 
warranty is not valid if the appliance is 
connected to incorrect voltage.

• Never try to repair the appliance 
yourself. Please contact the store 
where you bought the appliance for 
repairs under warranty.

• Unauthorised repairs or modifications 
will invalidate the warranty.

• Caution! Some parts of this appliance 
can become very hot and cause 
burns if touched. Particular attention 
should be paid where children and 
vulnerable people are present.

• Keep the appliance and its cord out 
of reach of children aged less than 8 
years.

SPECIAL SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
• Always place the appliance on a dry, 

level, firm and heat-resistant surface 
well away from any edges.

•  Always place the appliance at a safe 
distance from flammable objects such 
as curtains, tablecloths or similar.

•  The appliance must not be placed or 
stored near other sources of heat.

•  The surfaces become very hot during 
use. Do not touch the hot surfaces 
due to the danger of burns. 

• Do not move the appliance when in 
use.

•  Please note that the appliance will 
remain hot for a while after you switch 
it off. Always allow the appliance to 
cool down completely before storage.

• Allow the lid to cool before cleaning 
with water.

• Never use the appliance if the lid is 
damaged.

• Only place vacuum-packed foods 
in the appliance. Do not try to cook 
unwrappped food! 

Note! There is a temperature sensor in-
stalled in the bottom of the water bath. 

Make sure not to damage it during use!
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BEFORE USE
•  Remove all packaging and transport 

material from the appliance.

• Wash the lid and the inside of the 
water bath with hot water and a little 
washing-up liquid, and then dry the 
parts thoroughly.

ABOUT SOUS VIDE COOKING
Sous vide has long been a popular 
cooking method with professional chefs.

“Sous vide” is French for “under vacuum”. 
It describes a cooking method in which 
food is placed in sealed vacuum bags 
and cooked in a water bath. The food is 
cooked at a constant low temperature 
over a long time to make it moist and 
flavoursome. As the vacuum bag is 
sealed, the food cooks in its own juices 
together with the marinades or spices 
you added. Vitamins, minerals and juices 
are retained and the flavour of the food is 
enhanced. This makes the food healthier, 
more tender and more flavourful. As 
meat cooked sous vide is more tender, 
it is possible to use cheaper cuts, such 
as neck fillet, shank and shoulder, which 
are often tastier than the more expensive 
cuts.

As sous vide cooking requires that foods 
be vacuum packed individually, several 
items can be cooked at the same time, as 
long as their cooking temperature is the 
same. 

It is difficult to overcook food with sous 
vide, but the structure of the food can 
change slightly during cooking. The food 
can be prepared in plenty of time before 
serving, making sous vide perfect when 
you have guests.

Temperatures

The appliance has a temperature range 
of 40-90 °C in increments of 0.5 °C. The 
standard cooking temperature is 60 °C. 
Different temperatures are required for 
different foods and different degrees of 
doneness. 

You can see sous vide temperatures 
and times in the table later on in these 
instructions.

Cooking time

The cooking time does not depend on the 
weight of the food, but its thickness. The 
standard cooking time is 2 hours. The 
time can be adjusted from 10 minutes 
to 72 hours. You can see sous vide 
temperatures and times in the table later 
on in these instructions.

Foods for sous vide cooking

Meat is particularly suited to sous vide 
cooking, as it makes it more tender, juicy 
and flavoursome, but vegetables and fish 
can also be cooked in this way. 

We recommend sous vide cooking for the 
following foods:

• Beef, veal, lamb, pork and game

• Chicken, turkey and duck

• Lean and oily fish, lobster tails and 
scallops

• Root vegetables such as potatoes, 
carrots, parsnips, beetroot and turnips

• Crisp vegetables such as peas, 
asparagus, corn, broccoli, cauliflower, 
aubergines, onions and squash

• Hard fruits such as apples and pears

• Soft fruits such as mango, plums, 
apricots, peaches, nectarines, papaya 
and strawberries
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SOUS VIDE COOKING STEP BY 
STEP
1. Seasoning

You can marinate the food or add spices, 
herbs, butter or oil before you seal the 
vacuum bag. 

2. Vacuum sealing

The food must be vacuum sealed in a bag 
to remove air and moisture. This ensures 
the foods retain their natural flavour and 
nutritional content. Vacuum sealing also 
helps to open the pores of meat, poultry, 
fish and shellfish, so that the marinade 
and spices are absorbed better and the 
food is more flavoursome. 

Oxygen and moisture in the ambient air 
reduces the flavour, nutritional content 
and structure of food, and it is therefore 
important to use a high-quality vacuum 
sealer to remove air and moisture before 
the bag is sealed to ensure the food is 
optimally vacuum packed. 

3. Cooking 

Once the water in the water bath has 
reached the required temperature, the 
vacuum bags containing the food should 
be placed gently in the water. Make sure 
the bags are completely under water, and 
that the water can circulate around the 
bags, so the food cooks evenly.

4. Browning

When foods are cooked sous vide, it may 
be necessary to brown meat in particular 
in a frying pan or grill in order to enhance 
its appearance and flavour. Remove the 
food from the bag and brown it quickly 
on a very hot frying pan or grill rack. This 
causes the fat and proteins to caramelise 
and enhances the flavour.

PREPARING FOODS
• Foods for sous vide cooking must be 

absolutely fresh.

• Check that meat, poultry, fish and 
shellfish have been stored correctly 
below 5 °C before cooking. 

• Only use brand new and clean 
vacuum bags.

• Keep fresh and cooked foods apart.

• Wash your hands and work area 
thoroughly before handling food.

• The thickness of the food must be as 
described in the table of sous vide 
temperatures and times. 
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MAIN COMPONENTS
1. Lid

2. Handle

3. Water bath

4. Control panel

5. Rack

6. Filter cap

7. Line for maximum water level

8. Line for minimum water level

9. Stirrer

Buttons and display:

(+) increases the cooking time or 
temperature.

(+) reduces the cooking time or 
temperature.

(TIME/TEMP) switches between 
cooking time and temperature.

(START/STOP) starts and stops the 
cooking process.

SET shows the preset cooking time 
and temperature.

LIVE switches between the 
remaining cooking time and the 
current temperature in the water 
bath.

HEAT shows the appliance’s heating 
element is on.

FINISH shows that the cooking time 
has finished.
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USE
• Place the appliance on a flat surface. 

• Place the stirrer (9) on the spindle 
and place the filter cap (6) over the 
stirrer so that the bags of food cannot 
come into contact with the stirrer 
during cooking.

• Fill the water bath (3) with lukewarm 
or hot water. The water must not be 
hotter than the cooking temperature.

 The water must be above the bottom 
line (8) in the water bath, and it must 
cover the foods you want to cook. 
Make sure not to overfill the water 
bath with water so that it exceeds 
the upper line (7) when the foods are 
placed in it!

• If necessary, insert the rack (5) in the 
water bath if you want to cook foods 
that are best placed on the rack.

• Place the lid (1) on the water bath (3).

• Plug it in. A beep is heard, and the 
light in the “START/STOP” button 
comes on. Press the “START/
STOP” button, the display shows 
the standard cooking time and the 
standard cooking temperature,

• Press the TIME/TEMP button to 
select the cooking temperature 
and set the temperature using the 
(+/-) buttons. The set temperature is 
shown on the display under SET.

• You can switch between temperature 
display in Celsius or Fahrenheit by 
pressing the TIME/TEMP button for 3 
seconds.

• Press the TIME/TEMP button to 
select the cooking time and set the 
time using the (+/-) buttons. The set 
time is shown on the display under 
SET.

• Press the START/STOP button to 
switch on the appliance. The stirrer 
begins to rotate, the HEAT symbol 
comes on and the heating element 
begins to heat the water. The current 
temperature in the water bath is 
shown on the display under LIVE.

• Once the set temperature has been 
reached, a beep is heard, and the 
FINISH symbol flashes. 

 Lift the lid off and carefully lay the 
vacuum-packed food in the water 
bath using tongs. The water must be 
able to circulate around the packs of 
food. Replace the lid.

• Press the START/STOP button 
to start the cooking process 
immediately, or the cooking process 
will start automatically after 3 
minutes, if there is no operation on 
the buttons on the control panel, the 
FINISH symbol goes out. The current 
temperature in the water bath and the 
remaining cooking time are shown 
alternately on the display under LIVE.

• During the cooking time, you can 
change the cooking time and 
temperature by pressing the TIME/
TEMP button and then making 
adjustments using the (+/-) buttons.
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• You must not remove the lid during 

cooking unless absolutely necessary. 
The appliance cooks at a very low 
temperature, so it takes a long time to 
regain any heat loss. If condensation 
forms on the inside of the lid so that 
you cannot see into the water bath, 
you can tilt the lid gently away from 
you so that condensation runs down 
into the water bath.

• Once the cooking process has 
finished, a beep is heard, and the 
HEAT symbol goes out.

Note

Make sure the bags are completely 
sealed before cooking begins.

Make sure the bags are still completely 
sealed once cooking is finished.

If the food is to be consumed within a few 
hours, it can be kept in the water bath for 
a short time without ruining the structure. 
You can see the standing times in the 
table later on in these instructions.

If the food is to be stored in the fridge 
for later use, immediately place the 
bags in ice water to quickly reduce the 
temperature of the food. 

CLEANING
When cleaning the appliance, you should 
pay attention to the following:

• Unplug the appliance and allow it to 
cool before cleaning it and putting it 
away.

• Pour the water out of the water bath. 
Wipe the water bath and lid with a tea 
towel.

•  Do not immerse the appliance, cord 
or plug in water and make sure no 
water enters the appliance. 

• Wipe the outside of the appliance with 
a well-wrung cloth and dry with a dry 
soft cloth.
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INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL 
AND RECYCLING OF THIS 
PRODUCT
Please note that this Adexi product is 
marked with this symbol:

This means that this product must not be 
disposed of along with ordinary household 
waste, as electrical and electronic waste 
must be disposed of separately.

According to the WEEE directive, every 
member state must ensure correct 
collection, recovery, handling and 
recycling of electrical and electronic 
waste. Private households in the EU can 
take used equipment to special recycling 
stations free of charge. In certain 
member states, used appliances can be 
returned to the retailer where they were 
bought on the condition you buy new 
products. Contact your retailer, distributor 
or the municipal authorities for further 
information on what to do with electrical 
and electronic waste.

WARRANTY TERMS 
The warranty does not apply:

- if the above instructions have not 
been followed

- if the appliance has been interfered 
with

- if the appliance has been mishandled, 
subjected to rough treatment, or has 
suffered any other form of damage

- if the appliance is faulty due to faults 
in the electricity supply.

Due to the constant development of our 
products in terms of function and design, 
we reserve the right to make changes to 
the product without prior warning.

FREQUENTLY ASKED 
QUESTIONS
If you have any questions regarding the 
use of the appliance and cannot find the 
answer in this user guide, please try our 
website at www.adexi.eu.

You can also see contact details on our 
website if you need to contact us for 
technical questions, repairs, accessories 
or spare parts.

IMPORTER
Adexi A/S

Lægårdsvej 9C

DK-8520 Lystrup

Denmark

www.adexi.dk

We cannot be held responsible for any 
printing errors
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TABLE OF COOKING TEMPERATURES AND TIMES

Food item Thick-
ness*

Temp. 
(°C)

Time Standing 
time**

Beef, veal, lamb, game

Fillets, chops, ribeye, T-bone, 
sirloin, porterhouse (tender 
cuts)

1-2 cm 49+ 1 hour Up to 6 hours

2-5 cm 49+ 2 hours Up to 8 hours

Flank, neck, thigh, shoulder, 
shank 4-6 cm 49+ 8 hours Up to 10 hours

Pork
Pork breast 3-6 cm 82 10 hours Up to 12 hours
Spareribs 2-3 cm 59 10 hours Up to 12 hours
Cutlets 2-4 cm 56+ 4 hours Up to 6 hours
Pork loin 5-7 cm 56+ 10 hours Up to 12 hours

Poultry
Chicken breast with bone 3-5 cm 82 2 hours Up to 3 hours
Boneless chicken breast 3-5 cm 64 1 hour Up to 2 hours
KyChicken thigh with bone 3-5 cm 82 1.5 hours Up to 3 hours
Boneless chicken thigh 3-5 cm 64 1 hour Up to 2 hours
Chicken drumstick 5-7 cm 82 2 hours Up to 3 hours
Duck breast 3-5 cm 64 2 hours Up to 2 hours

Fish
Lean and oily fish 3-5 cm 47+ 1 hour Up to 1 hour

Shellfish
Prawns 2-4 cm 60 1 hour Up to 1 hour
Lobster tail 4-6 cm 60 1 hour Up to 1 hour
Scallops 2-4 cm 60 1 hour Up to 1 hour

Vegetables
Root vegetables 1-5 cm 83+ 1 hour Up to 2 hours
Crisp vegetables 1-5 cm 83+ 1 hour Up to 2 hours

* If the meat is thinner than specified, it will cook faster.

** The standing time is the longest time the food can remain in the water after cooking 
without the structure changing.
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TABLE OF DONENESS AND TEMPERATURES
Food item Doneness Temperature 

(°C)
Beef, veal, lamb, pork and game Rare 49

Medium-rare 56
Medium 60

Medium-well done 65
Well done 71+

Poultry, boneless Well done 64
Poultry, with bone Well done 82
Fish Rare 47

Medium-rare 56
Medium 60

Vegetables General 83-87
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EINFÜHRUNG
Bevor Sie Ihren neuen Sous Vide Garer 
in Gebrauch nehmen, sollten Sie diese 
Anleitung sorgfältig durchlesen. Beachten 
Sie insbesondere die Sicherheits-
hinweise. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf, 
damit Sie darin nachschlagen können.

ALLGEMEINE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
•  Dieses Gerät kann von 

Kindern ab dem Alter von 8 
Jahren und von Personen mit  
eingeschränkten körperlichen 
und geistigen Fähigkeiten sowie 
Wahrnehmungsstörungen bzw. 
von Personen, die über keinerlei 
Erfahrung oder Wissen im Umgang 
mit dem Gerät verfügen, benutzt 
werden, wenn sie  beim Gebrauch  
beaufsichtigt werden oder im sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts angeleitet 
wurden und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen 
mit dem Gerät nicht spielen. Das 
Reinigen und die vom Benutzer 
durchzuführende Wartung darf 
nicht durch unbeaufsichtigte Kinder 
erfolgen. 

• Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät 
nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Beaufsichtigen 
Sie Kinder, die sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts aufhalten, wenn es in 
Gebrauch ist. Das Gerät ist kein 
Spielzeug!

• Der unsachgemäße Gebrauch des 
Geräts kann zu Verletzungen oder 
Beschädigungen des Geräts führen.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur zu 
dem in der Bedienungsanleitung 
genannten Zweck. Der Hersteller 
haftet nicht für Personen- 
oder Sachschäden, die durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder 
Handhabung entstehen (siehe auch 
Garantiebedingungen).

• Nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt. 
Dieses Gerät eignet sich nicht für den 
gewerblichen Gebrauch oder den 
Gebrauch im Freien.

•  Sämtliche Verpackungsmaterialien im 
Gerät und darum herum entfernen.

•  Das Gerät auf sichtbare Schäden und 
fehlende Teile überprüfen.

•  Nur mit den mitgelieferten Kabeln 
verwenden.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Personen 
nicht über das Kabel bzw. 
Verlängerungskabel stolpern können.

• Das Gerät darf nicht zusammen mit 
einem externen Timer oder einem 
separaten Fernbedienungssystem 
verwendet werden.

• Vor dem Reinigen des Geräts bzw. 
wenn es nicht benutzt werden soll, ist 
es abzuschalten und der Stecker aus 
der Steckdose zu ziehen.

•  Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel, um den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. 
Ziehen Sie stattdessen am Stecker.

•  Das Gerät (inkl. Kabel) darf nicht in 
der Nähe von Wärmequellen, heißen 
Gegenständen oder offenem Feuer 
verwendet werden.

•  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Kabel ganz ausgerollt ist.

• Das Kabel darf nicht geknickt oder 
um das Gerät gewickelt werden.
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•  Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob Kabel 

oder Stecker beschädigt sind, und 
verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn 
dies der Fall ist, wenn es auf den 
Boden oder in Wasser gefallen ist 
bzw. auf andere Weise beschädigt 
wurde.

• Wenn Gerät, Kabel und/oder 
Stecker beschädigt sind, muss das 
Gerät überprüft und ggf. von einem 
Fachmann repariert werden.

• Nur an ein Stromnetz mit 230 V / 50 
Hz anschließen! Die Garantie erlischt, 
wenn das Gerät an eine falsche 
Spannung angeschlossen wird.

• Versuchen Sie auf keinen Fall, 
selber das Gerät zu reparieren! 
Bei Reparaturen, die unter die 
Garantiebedingungen fallen, wenden 
Sie sich an Ihren Händler.

• Bei nicht autorisierten Reparaturen 
oder Änderungen erlischt die 
Garantie.

• Achtung! Teile dieses Geräts können 
sehr heiß werden und bei Berührung 
Verbrennungen verursachen. 
Wenn Kinder oder schutzbedürftige 
Personen anwesend sind, müssen 
Sie besonders aufmerksam sein.

•  Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 
8 Jahren das Gerät und sein Kabel 
nicht erreichen können.

SPEZIELLE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
•  Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einer 

trockenen, ebenen, festen und 
hitzebeständigen Unterlage entfernt 
von Kanten ab.

• Sorgen Sie stets für einen 
Sicherheitsabstand zu brennbaren 
Gegenständen wie Gardinen, 
Tischdecken usw.

•  Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe 
anderer Hitzequellen aufgestellt oder 
aufbewahrt werden.

• Die Oberfläche wird während des 
Betriebs sehr heiß. Berühren Sie 
keine heißen Oberflächen, da sonst 
Verbrennungsgefahr besteht. 

• Das Gerät darf während des Betriebs 
nicht bewegt werden.

•  Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gerät 
noch eine Weile heiß bleibt, nachdem 
es abgeschaltet wurde. Das Gerät 
erst völlig abkühlen lassen, bevor es 
weggestellt wird.

• Lassen Sie den Deckel abkühlen, 
bevor Sie ihn mit Wasser reinigen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals mit 
beschädigtem Deckel!

• Verwenden Sie nur vakuumverpackte 
Lebensmittel im Gerät. Versuchen Sie 
niemals, unverpackte Lebensmittel zu 
garen! 

Achtung! Im Boden des Wasserbads 
ist ein Temperatursensor installiert. 

Achten Sie darauf, ihn während des 
Gebrauchs nicht zu beschädigen!

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH
• Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungs- und 

Transportmaterialien vom Gerät.

• Waschen Sie den Deckel und 
die Innenseite des Wasserbads 
in heißem Wasser mit ein wenig 
Geschirrspülmittel und trocknen Sie 
die Teile danach gründlich ab.
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ÜBER SOUS VIDE GAREN
Sous Vide ist seit langem eine beliebte 
Zubereitungsmethode bei Profi-Köchen.

„Sous Vide“ ist Französisch für 
„unter Vakuum“. Es beschreibt eine 
Zubereitungsmethode, bei der das Essen 
in versiegelte Vakuumbeutel gegeben 
und in einem Wasserbad gekocht wird. 
Das Essen wird bei einer konstant 
niedrigen Temperatur über einen langen 
Zeitraum hinweg gekocht, um es feucht 
und geschmackvoll zu machen. Da der 
Vakuumbeutel versiegelt ist, kocht das 
Essen zusammen mit den von ihnen 
hinzugefügten Marinaden oder Gewürzen 
im eigenen Saft. Vitamine, Mineralien 
und Säfte bleiben erhalten, und der 
Geschmack des Essens verstärkt sich. 
Dadurch wird das Essen gesünder, 
zarter und geschmackvoller. Da Fleisch, 
das sous vide zubereitet wird, zarter ist, 
kann man billigere Stücke wie Halsfilet, 
Haxe und Schulter verwenden, die 
oft mehr Geschmack haben als die 
teureren Stücke. Da das Sous Vide 
Garen voraussetzt, dass die Lebensmittel 
einzeln vakuumverpackt werden, 
können verschiedene Teile gleichzeitig 
gekocht werden, solange sie die gleiche 
Kochtemperatur haben. 

Es ist schwierig, Lebensmittel mit Sous 
Vide zu lange zu kochen, aber die 
Struktur des Essens kann sich während 
des Kochens leicht ändern. Das Essen 
kann lange vor dem Servieren zubereitet 
werden, sodass Sous Vide perfekt ist, 
wenn Sie Gäste haben.

Temperaturen

Das Gerät hat einen Temperaturbereich 
von 40-90 °C in Stufen von 0,5 °C. Die 
Standardzubereitungstemperatur beträgt 
60 °C. Für verschiedene Lebensmittel 
und verschiedene Garstufen sind 
unterschiedliche Temperaturen 
erforderlich. 

In der Tabelle weiter unten in dieser 
Anleitung können Sie Sous Vide 
Temperaturen und Zeiten sehen.

Zubereitungszeit

Die Zubereitungszeit hängt nicht vom 
Gewicht des Essens sondern von seiner 
Dicke ab. Die Standard-Zubereitungszeit 
beträgt 2 Stunden. Die Zeit kann 
zwischen 10 Minuten und 72 Stunden 
eingestellt werden. In der Tabelle weiter 
unten in dieser Anleitung können Sie 
Sous Vide Temperaturen und Zeiten 
sehen.

Lebensmittel für Sous Vide Garen

Fleisch eignet sich besonders gut für 
Sous Vide Garen, da es dadurch zarter, 
saftiger und geschmackvoller wird, aber 
auch Gemüse und Fisch kann auf diese 
Weise zubereitet werden. 

Wir empfehlen Sous Vide Garen für die 
folgenden Lebensmittel:

• Rindfleisch, Kalb, Lamm, Schwein 
und Wild

• Hähnchen, Pute und Ente

• Magerer und öliger Fisch, 
Hummerschwänze und 
Jakobsmuscheln

• Wurzelgemüse wie Kartoffeln, 
Karotten, Pastinaken, Rote Beete und 
Steckrüben

• Knackiges Gemüse wie Erbsen, 
Spargel, Mais, Brokkoli, Blumenkohl, 
Auberginen, Zwiebeln und Zucchini

• Hartobst wie Äpfel und Birnen

• Weiches Obst wie Mangos, Pflaumen, 
Aprikosen, Pfirsiche, Nektarinen, 
Papayas und Erdbeeren
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SOUS VIDE GAREN SCHRITT 
FÜR SCHRITT
1. Würzen

Sie können das Essen marinieren 
oder Gewürze, Kräuter, Butter oder 
Öl hinzufügen, bevor Sie den Beutel 
versiegeln. 

2. Vakuumversiegelung

Das Essen muss in einem Beutel 
vakuumversiegelt sein, um Luft 
und Feuchtigkeit zu entfernen. Das 
sorgt dafür, dass die Lebensmittel 
Ihren natürlichen Geschmack und 
Nährstoffgehalt bewahren. Die 
Vakuumversiegelung hilft auch dabei, die 
Poren des Fleischs, des Geflügels, des 
Fischs und der Schalentiere zu öffnen, 
sodass die Marinade und die Gewürze 
besser absorbiert werden, und das Essen 
geschmackvoller wird. 

Sauerstoff und Feuchtigkeit in der 
Umgebungsluft reduzieren den 
Geschmack, den Nährstoffgehalt und 
die Struktur des Essens, weswegen es 
wichtig ist einen qualitativ hochwertigen 
Vakuum-Versiegeler zu verwenden, um 
Luft und Feuchtigkeit aus dem Beutel zu 
entfernen und so zu gewährleisten, dass 
das Essen optimal vakuumverpackt wird. 

3. Zubereitungs- 

Sobald das Wasser im Wasserbad die 
erforderliche Temperatur erreicht hat, 
sollten die Vakuumbeutel mit dem Essen 
vorsichtig in das Wasser gelegt werden. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beutel 
vollständig unter Wasser sind, und dass 
das Wasser um die Beutel zirkulieren 
kann, damit das Essen gleichmäßig 
gegart wird.

4. Bräunen

Wenn Essen sous vide zubereitet wird, 
kann es notwendig sein, insbesondere 
Fleisch in einer Bratpfanne oder auf 
dem Grill zu bräunen, um sein Aussehen 
und seinen Geschmack zu verbessern. 
Nehmen Sie das Essen aus dem Beutel 
und bräunen Sie es schnell in einer sehr 
heißen Bratpfanne oder auf einem Grill. 
Dadurch karamellisieren das Fett und 
die Proteine, und der Geschmack wird 
verstärkt.

VORBEREITUNG DES ESSENS
• Lebensmittel für das Sous-Vide-

Garen müssen absolut frisch sein.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Fleisch, 
Geflügel, Fisch und Schalentiere vor 
der Zubereitung bei unter 5 °C korrekt 
aufbewahrt wurden. 

• Verwenden Sie nur nagelneue und 
saubere Vakuumbeutel.

• Halten Sie frische und zubereitete 
Lebensmittel getrennt.

• Waschen Sie Ihre Hände und den 
Arbeitsbereich gründlich, bevor Sie 
mit Lebensmitteln hantieren.

• Die Dicke des Lebensmittels muss 
wie in der Tabelle über Sous Vide 
Temperaturen und Zeiten beschrieben 
sein. 
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HAUPTKOMPONENTEN
1. Deckel

2. Griff

3. Wasserbad

4. Bedienfeld

5. Geschirrkorb

6. Filterkappe

7. Linie für maximalen Wasserpegel

8. Linie für minimalen Wasserpegel

9. Rührer

Tasten und Display:

(+) erhöht die Zubereitungszeit oder 
Temperatur.

(-) reduziert die Zubereitungszeit 
oder Temperatur.

(TIME/TEMP) schaltet zwischen 
Zubereitungszeit und Temperatur um.

(START/STOP) startet und stoppt 
den Zubereitungsprozess.

SET zeigt die voreingestellte 
Zubereitungszeit und -temperatur.

LIVE schaltet zwischen der 
verbleibenden Zubereitungszeit 
und der aktuellen Temperatur im 
Wasserbad um.

HEAT zeigt, dass das Heizelement 
des Geräts an ist.

FINISH zeigt, dass die 
Zubereitungszeit abgelaufen ist.
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GEBRAUCH
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene 

Unterlage. 

• Bringen Sie den Rührer (9) auf der 
Spindel an und platzieren Sie die 
Filterkappe (6) über dem Rührer, 
sodass die Beutel mit Lebensmitteln 
während der Zubereitung nicht mit 
dem Rührer in Kontakt kommen 
können.

• Füllen Sie das Wasserbad (3) mit 
lauwarmem oder heißem Wasser. 
Das Wasser darf nicht heißer als die 
Zubereitungstemperatur sein.

 Das Wasser muss über der unteren 
Linie (8) des Wasserbads sein, und 
es muss die Lebensmittel bedecken, 
die Sie garen möchten. Achten Sie 
darauf, das Wasserbad nicht so zu 
überfüllen, dass es die obere Linie (7) 
überschreitet, wenn die Lebensmittel 
hinein gelegt werden!

• Setzen Sie, falls notwendig, den 
Geschirrkorb (5) in das Wasserbad 
ein, wenn Sie Lebensmittel zubereiten 
möchten, die am besten auf einem 
Geschirrkorb platziert werden.

• Legen Sie den Deckel (1) auf das 
Wasserbad (3).

• Stecken Sie es ein. Ein Piepton 
ist zu hören, und das Licht in der 
„START/STOP“-Taste geht an. 
Drücken Sie die „START/STOP“-
Taste, das Display zeigt die Standard-
Zubereitungszeit und die Standard-
Zubereitungstemperatur.

• Drücken Sie die TIME/TEMP-Taste, 
um die Zubereitungstemperatur 
auszuwählen und stellen Sie die 
Temperatur mithilfe der (+/-)-Tasten 
ein. Die eingestellte Temperatur wird 
im Display unter SET angezeigt.

• Sie können zwischen 

Temperaturanzeigen in Celsius oder 
Fahrenheit wechseln, indem Sie die 
TIME-TEMP-Taste 3 Sekunden lang 
drücken.

• Drücken Sie die TIME/TEMP-Taste, 
um die Zubereitungszeit auszuwählen 
und stellen Sie die Zeit mithilfe der 
(+/-)-Tasten ein. Die eingestellte Zeit 
wird im Display unter SET angezeigt.

• Drücken Sie die START/STOP-
Taste um das Gerät einzuschalten. 
Der Rührer beginnt zu rotieren, das 
HEAT-Symbol geht an, und das 
Heizelement beginnt das Wasser 
aufzuheizen. Die aktuelle Temperatur 
im Wasserbad wird im Display unter 
LIVE angezeigt.

• Sobald die eingestellte Temperatur 
erreicht ist, ist ein Piepton zu hören, 
und das FINISH-Symbol blinkt. 

 Heben Sie den Deckel hoch und 
legen Sie die vakuumverpackten 
Lebensmittel mithilfe einer Zange 
vorsichtig in das Wasserbad. Das 
Wasser muss um die verpackten 
Lebensmittel zirkulieren können. 
Setzen Sie den Deckel wieder auf 
den Behälter.

• Drücken Sie die START/STOP-
Taste, um den Zubereitungsprozess 
sofort zu starten, oder der 
Zubereitungsprozess beginnt 
automatisch nach 3 Minuten, wenn 
die Tasten an der Bedienblende 
nicht betätigt werden, erlischt 
das FINISH-Symbol. Die aktuelle 
Temperatur im Wasserbad und 
die verbleibende Zubereitungszeit 
werden abwechselnd im Display unter 
LIVE angezeigt.

• Während der Zubereitungszeit 
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können Sie die Zubereitungszeit 
und -temperatur ändern, indem Sie 
die TIME/TEMP-Taste drücken und 
mit den (+/-)-Tasten Änderungen 
vornehmen.

• Sie dürfen den Deckel während der 
Zubereitung nicht entfernen, es sei 
denn, es ist absolut notwendig. Das 
Gerät kocht bei einer sehr niedrigen 
Temperatur, daher dauert es lange, 
bis es einen Wärmeverlust wieder 
ausgeglichen hat. Wenn sich im 
Innern des Deckels Kondensation 
bildet, sodass Sie nicht in das 
Wasserbad schauen können, können 
Sie den Deckel leicht von sich weg 
kippen, damit die Kondensation in 
das Wasserbad läuft.

• Wenn die Zubereitungszeit beendet 
ist, ertönt ein Piepton und das HEAT-
Symbol erlischt.

Hinweis

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beutel 
vollständig versiegelt sind, bevor die 
Zubereitung beginnt.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beutel immer 
noch vollständig versiegelt sind, wenn die 
Zubereitung beendet ist.

Wenn das Essen innerhalb weniger 
Stunden verzehrt wird, kann es für kurze 
Zeit im Wasserbad bleiben, ohne dass 
die Struktur zerstört wird. In der Tabelle 
weiter unten in dieser Anleitung können 
Sie die Standzeiten sehen.

Wenn das Essen für den späteren 
Gebrauch im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt 
werden soll, müssen Sie die Beutel sofort 
in Eiswasser stellen, um die Temperatur 
des Essens schnell zu reduzieren. 

REINIGEN

Bei der Reinigung des Geräts ist 
Folgendes zu beachten:

• Stecken Sie das Gerät aus und 
lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie es 
wegstellen.

• Gießen Sie das Wasser aus dem 
Wasserbad. Wischen Sie das 
Wasserbad und den Deckel mit einem 
Geschirrtuch ab.

•  Gerät, Kabel und/oder Stecker nicht 
in Wasser eintauchen und dafür 
sorgen, dass auch keines eindringen 
kann. 

• Wischen Sie die Außenseite 
des Geräts mit einem gut 
ausgewrungenen Lappen ab und 
trocknen Sie es mit einem weichen 
Tuch ab.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR 
ENTSORGUNG UND ZUM 
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RECYCLING DIESES 
PRODUKTS
Dieses Adexi-Produkt trägt dieses 
Zeichen:

Es zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht 
zusammen mit normalem Haushaltsmüll 

entsorgt werden darf, da Elektro- und 
Elektronikschrott gesondert zu entsorgen 
ist.

Gemäß der WEEE-Richtlinie muss jeder 
Mitgliedstaat die ordnungsgemäße 
Sammlung, Verwertung, Handhabung 
und das Recycling von Elektro- und 
Elektronikschrott sicherstellen. Private 
Haushalte im Bereich der EU können 
ihre gebrauchten Geräte kostenfrei an 
speziellen Recyclingstationen abgeben. 
In bestimmten Mitgliedstaaten können 
Geräte bei dem Händler abgegeben 
werden, bei dem sie gekauft wurden, 
vorausgesetzt, man kauft neue Produkte. 
Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler 
oder die Stadtverwaltung, um weitere 
Informationen zum Umgang mit Elektro- 
und Elektronikschrott zu erhalten.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 
Die Garantie gilt nicht,

- wenn die vorstehenden Hinweise 
nicht beachtet werden

- wenn unbefugte Eingriffe am Gerät 
vorgenommen wurden

- wenn das Gerät unsachgemäß 
behandelt, Gewalt ausgesetzt oder 
anderweitig beschädigt worden ist

- wenn der Mangel auf Fehler im 
Leitungsnetz zurückzuführen ist.

Wegen der fortlaufenden Entwicklung 
unserer Produkte behalten wir uns das 
Recht auf Änderungen ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung vor.

HÄUFIG GESTELLTE FRAGEN
Falls Sie Fragen zum Gebrauch dieses 
Geräts haben und die Antworten nicht 
in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung finden 
können, besuchen Sie bitte unsere 
Website www.adexi.eu.

Sie finden dort auch Kontaktdaten für 
den Fall, dass Sie mit uns bezüglich 
technischer Fragen, Reparaturen, 
Zubehör oder Ersatzteile Kontakt 
aufnehmen möchten.

IMPORTEUR
Adexi A/S

Lægårdsvej 9C

DK-8520 Lystrup

Dänemark

www.adexi.dk

Für etwaige Druckfehler wird keine 
Haftung übernommen.
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TABELLE DER ZUBEREITUNGSTEMPERATUREN UND -ZEITEN

Lebensmittel Dicke* Temp. 
(°C)

Zeit Standzeit**

Rindfleisch, Kalb, Lamm, Wild

Filets, Koteletts, Entrecote, 
T-Bone, Lende, Porterhouse 
(zarte Schnitte)

1-2 cm 49+ 1 Std. Bis zu 6 Stunden

2-5 cm 49+ 2 Stunden Bis zu 8 Stunden

Bauch, Hals, Hüfte, Schulter, 
Haxe 4-6 cm 49+ 8 Stunden Bis zu 10 Stunden

Schwein
Schweinsbrust 3-6 cm 82 10 Stunden Bis zu 12 Stunden
Rippchen 2-3 cm 59 10 Stunden Bis zu 12 Stunden
Schnitzel 2-4 cm 56+ 4 Stunden Bis zu 6 Stunden
Schweinelende 5-7 cm 56+ 10 Stunden Bis zu 12 Stunden

Geflügel
Hähnchenbrust mit Knochen 3-5 cm 82 2 Stunden Bis zu 3 Stunden
Hähnchenbrust ohne Knochen 3-5 cm 64 1 Std. Bis zu 2 Stunden
Hähnchenschenkel mit Kno-
chen 3-5 cm 82 1,5 Stunden Bis zu 3 Stunden

Hähnchenschenkel ohne 
Knochen 3-5 cm 64 1 Std. Bis zu 2 Stunden

Hähnchenkeule 5-7 cm 82 2 Stunden Bis zu 3 Stunden
Entenbrust 3-5 cm 64 2 Stunden Bis zu 2 Stunden

Fisch
Magerer und öliger Fisch 3-5 cm 47+ 1 Std. Bis zu 1 Stunde

Schalentiere
Garnelen 2-4 cm 60 1 Std. Bis zu 1 Stunde
Hummerschwanz 4-6 cm 60 1 Std. Bis zu 1 Stunde
Jakobsmuscheln 2-4 cm 60 1 Std. Bis zu 1 Stunde

Gemüse
Wurzelgemüse 1-5 cm 83+ 1 Std. Bis zu 2 Stunden
Frisches Gemüse 1-5 cm 83+ 1 Std. Bis zu 2 Stunden

* Wenn das Fleisch dünner als angegeben ist, geht die Zubereitung schneller.

** Die Standzeit ist die längste Zeit, die das Essen nach der Zubereitung ohne Struk-
turänderung im Wasser bleiben kann.
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TABELLE DER ZUBEREITUNGSGRADE UND TEMPERATUREN
Lebensmittel Zubereitungsgrad Temperatur (°C)
Rindfleisch, Kalb, Lamm, Schwein 
und Wild

Blutig 49
Medium-rare 56

Medium 60
Medium-gut durchgebraten 65

Gut durchgebraten 71+
Geflügel, ohne Knochen Gut durchgebraten 64
Geflügel, mit Knochen Gut durchgebraten 82
Fisch Blutig 47

Medium-rare 56
Medium 60

Gemüse Allgemein 83-87








